
Ch. 223 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1977 361

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 16!, is amended by adding a section to
read:

[1613211] REPORT BY THE COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION. The
commissioner of transportation shall submit an annual report pursuant to section 3.195. to
the governor and the legislature indicating the progress being made toward the objectives
and goals of section 1 during the preceding fiscal year. This report shall include the
following information:

(a) The total dollar value and number of potential set-aside awards identified
during this period and the percentage of total construction work this figure reflects;

(b) The number of small businesses identified and responding to the set-aside
program, the total dollar value and number of set-aside contracts actually awarded to
small businesses with an approximate designation as to the total number and vajye of
set-aside contracts awarded to each small business, and the total number of small
businesses that were awarded set-aside contracts;

(c) The total dollar value and number of set-aside contracts awarded to small
businesses owned and operated by economically or socially disadvantaged persons with
an approximate designation as to the totaj number and value of set-aside contracts
awarded to each such small business, and the percentages of the total construction work
the figurej of the total dollar value and the number of set-asides reflect;

(d) The number of contracts which were designated and set aside pursuant to
segtion jj but which were not awarded to a small business, the ejtimated total dollar value
of these awards, the lowest bid on each of these awards made by a small business and the
price at which these contracts were awarded pursuant to the normal procedures.

Approved May 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 223—H.F.No384

[Coded in Part]

An act relating lo interim claims against the state; appropriating moneys for the
payment thereof; providing for payment of certain claims of inmates of correctional
institutions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CLAIMS AGAINST STATE. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from
the general fund in the state treasury the sums of money set forth in this section to the
persons named therein in full and final payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. James V. Beal, 7712 Morgan Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota
55423, for legal services performed for the state of Minnesota, department of public

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



362 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1977 Ch. 223

welfare, in behalf of a foster parent pursuant to a written contract that was not properly
executed $2,000.

Subd. 3. William Hansen, Route 3, Box 203, Wadena, Minnesota 56482, for loss of
animals scared to death by an airplane of the department of natural resources which
made low passes over the animal cages at claimant's zoo $2,050.

Subd. 4. Samuel L. Floyd, c/o Stephen K. Erickson, Doyle, Henschel, & Erickson,
605 4th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415, for injuries sustained in an assault
at Stillwater state prison, when the department of corrections failed to provide adequate
protection to claimant despite the department's knowledge that claimant was especially
likely to be assaulted $750.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from the iron range resources and
rehabilitation account in the special revenue fund in the state treasury the sums of money
set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full and final payment of claims
against the state.

' Subd. 2. Richard E. Cain, 1511 13th Street, Hibbing, Minnesota 55746, and Rene
Riendeau, Route 3, Box 302, Hibbing, Minnesota 55746, for a judgment resulting from
damages incurred in the performance of their duties as state employees in a building
demolition program for the iron range and resources and rehabilitation board $9,973.

Sec. 3. Subdivision I. There is appropriated from the trunk highway fund in the
state treasury the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in
full and final payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Arnold P. Higdem, Route 1, Bagley, Minnesota 56621, for the value of
timber burned by the department of highways, which had purchased a right-of-way but
not the timber on it $750. '

Subd. 3. Harry N. Steckelberg, Rural Route, Wells, Minnesota 56097, for costs
incurred in the replacement of tile lines which were blocked and disrupted as a result of
construction of interstate 90 by the department of highways $1,116.58.

Subd. 4. Mark T. Fischer, 2400 Castle Avenue, North Saint Paul, Minnesota 55109,
for injury to and loss of the ring finger of the left hand, which caught on the end of a bolt
protruding from a sign post maintained by the department of highways $3,500.

Subd. 5. Araylias and Bertha Seltun, Route 3, Box 76, Wells, Minnesota 56097, for
payment for fill taken from claimant's property by the department of highways in excess
of that specified in the original purchase agreement $6,000.

Subd. 6. Michael D. Young, 726 Summit Avenue, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102, for
injuries to his left knee, sustained as a result of a fall into an unmarked and uncovered
manhole $1,000.

Sec. 4. Subdivision 1..There is appropriated from the general fund in the state
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treasury the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full
payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War II
and Korean conflict service.

Subd. 2. WORLD WAR II SERVICES. Robert S. Hudson, 1269 McLean Avenue,
Sairu Paul, Minnesota, 55106 $345.

Howard D. Hall, 630 Cedar Avenue So., Apt. 807, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 55416
$315.

Max F. Woodfall, 1810 So. Washington, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 55454
$400.

Subd. 3. KOREAN CONFLICT. Roxanne R. Bergquist, Beneficiary of Robert W.
Clark, 1211 Willow Drive, Qlathe, Kansas, 66061 $120.

James C. Birch, Beneficiary of Elden M. Fraetis, 4085 Foss Road, Saint Paul,
Minnesota, 55112 $191.25.

Joyce M. Nelson, Beneficiary of Elden M. Fraetis, 395 Hall Avenue, Apt. #2,
Saint Paul, Minnesota, 55107 $191.25.

Rex R. Gillman, 630 Pine Street, Room 209, Klamath Falls, Oregon, 97601
$82.50.

Darold H. Hoefker, 131 West George, Saint Paul, Minnesota, 55107 $165.

Stanislaus L, Huber, 7596 Macomb Street, Grosseile, Michigan, 48138 $165.

Richard M. Oren, P.O. Box 284, Lake Hubert, Minnesota, 56459 $82.50.

Ross W. Erdman, 1954 South Stern Avenue, Tucson, Arizona, 85711 $200.

Sec. 5. Unless otherwise specified, payment pursuant to this act shall constitute full
and final release of any and all claims against the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 6. |3.756| DAMAGES TO INMATES. Subdivision 1. This section is the
exclusive remedy for damages to inmates under the-control of the commissioner of
Corrections who are killed or injured while performing assigned duXies in any industry or
work activity conducted by the state at or in connection with the maintenance or
operation of the state's correctional institutions, or their families, heirs, assigns, or next of
kin.

Subd. 2. Claims for the payment of compensation to those inmates who may be
injured or disabled, or to the dependents of inmates killed, while performing assigned
duties in any industry or work activity conducted by the state at or in connection with the
maintenance or operation of the state's correctional institutions shall be paid pursuant to
legislative appropriation following evaluation of each claim by the appropriate committees

Changes or additions Indicated by underline deletions .by strikeout



364 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1977 Ch. 223

of the senate and house of representatives. Compensation will not be paid for pain and
suffering.

Subd. 3. The provisions of section 3.736, subdivision 7, shall, to the extent
applicable, govern procedures regarding the giving of notice of a claim under this section.

Sec. 7. This act takes effect upon final enactment.

Approved May 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 224—H.F.No.445

An act relating to natural resources; clarifying procedures for acquisition development,
and maintenance of recreational sites along designated canoe and boating routes; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1916, Section 85.32, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 85.32, Subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. CANOE AND BOAT ROUTES; CAMP SITES, REST AREAS, RIVER
ACCESSES AND PORTAGES, LAND ACQUISITION. The commissioner may, in
cooperation with local units of government as provided in subdivision 1, acquire land by
purchase, grant, gift, devise, exchange, lease or easement for camp sites, rest areas, river
3.CC€SSCS (UiQ pOrt<l§,CS, Htlu QCVCiOp dtlG fnulllluin tHlCn QTGQ-9 ulOng SUCfl rOUlCy Oft Inc

rivers designated i« subdivision 4-? providing that stteh The acquisition of any parcel of
land pursuant to this subdivision acquired shall not exceed 20 acres! unless the acquisition
ef »t*eh parcel ef land wetdd it will or should require a land survey or a larger parcel will
be in the best interest of the state, in which case the commissioner may acquire a
previously surveyed pafeel ef tend- »et te exceed a quarter-quarter seetieft ef land; land
not to exceed 40 acres or unless specifically authorized by the legislature executive
council. The commissioner may also develop and be responsible for the maintenance of
campsites, rest areas, river accesses, and portages on the areas acquired, or in cooperation
with local units of government, organizations, or individuals, along those rivers designated
in subdivision L

Approved May 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 225—H.F.No.461

An act relating to welfare; providing penalties for welfare offenses; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 256.98; and 393.07, Subdivision 10.
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